
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Andy Booth 
247 4325 

 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

JOINT PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall on 

Thursday, 11th September, 2014 at 1.30 pm 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Akhtar      K Mitchell    
B Anderson      J McKenna (Chair, City Plans Panel) 
J Bentley      S McKenna 
D Blackburn      E Nash 
C Campbell      J Procter 
A Castle      R Procter 
R Charlwood (Chair, North & East Plans) M Rafique (Chair, South & West Plans) 
B Cleasby      K Ritchie 
D Cohen      B Selby 
M Coulson      C Towler 
R Finnigan      P Truswell 
R Grahame      F Venner 
C Gruen      N Walshaw 
P Gruen      G Wilkinson 
S Hamilton      R Wood 
M Harland       
M Ingham 
G Latty 
T Leadley 
J Lewis 
M Lyons 
C Macniven 
       
        
  
        
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 
To formally nominate the Chair for the meeting 
  
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
  
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
  
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
  
            RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows 
  
  
 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
  
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
  
 

 

5   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
  
 

 

6     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 
NOVEMBER 2013 
 

1 - 4 

8   
 

  LEEDS STANDARD 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer 
 

5 - 14 

9   
 

  END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT 2013-
14 AND UPDATE ON QUARTER 1, 2014-15 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer 
 

15 - 
34 

10   
 

  PLANNING SERVICE REVIEW 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer 
 

35 - 
48 

11   
 

  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - STOP NOTICES 
AND TEMPORARY STOP NOTICES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer 
 

49 - 
56 

12   
 

  MEMBER TRAINING 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer 
 

57 - 
62 

13   
 

  BUILDINGS AT RISK 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer 
 

63 - 
68 

14     DELIVERING EMPLOYMENT & SKILLS 
OPPORTUNITIES THROUGH THE COUNCIL'S 
PLANNING FUNCTION 
 

69 - 
86 

15   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
29 January 2015 at 1.30 p.m. 
 

 



 

 
E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
  
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
  
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
  

a)     Any published recording should be 

accompanied by a statement of when and 

where the recording was made, the context of 

the discussion that took place, and a clear 

identification of the main speakers and their 

role or title. 

b)     Those making recordings must not edit the 

recording in a way that could lead to 

misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 

proceedings or comments made by attendees.  

In particular there should be no internal editing 

of published extracts; recordings may start at 

any point and end at any point but the material 

between those points must be complete. 

  
  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting  
Of Joint Plans Panel 

 

 
 

 Joint Plans Panel 
 

Thursday, 14th November, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Taggart in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, 
C Campbell, A Castle, D Congreve, C Fox, 
R Grahame, P Gruen, M Harland, J Harper, 
G Latty, T Leadley, J Lewis, C Macniven, 
J McKenna, E Nash, J Procter, P Truswell 
and G Wilkinson 

 
   

 
 
15 Election of the Chair  
RESOLVED – That Councillor N Taggart be elected Chair for the meeting. 
 
16 Late Items  
There were no late items as such, however a revised report had been issued for 
Agenda Item 8 – Officer Member Communication Protocol. 
 
17 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
18 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors M Coulson, J 
Cummins, C Gruen, S Hamilton, G Latty, K Mitchell, A McKenna, C Towler, J Walker 
and R Wood. 
 
19 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2013 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
20 Half Year Performance Report  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented performance information for 
Quarters 1 and 2, April to September 2013. 
 
Issues highlighted from the report included the following: 
 

• The last 6 months had been characterised by an increase in the number of 
applications and increased workloads.  This had seen a significant rise in 
application fees. 

• Improvement in performance for the completion of major applications. 

• Increased interest in PAS land. 

• Significant improvement in appeals. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting  
Of Joint Plans Panel 

 

• Plan Panel workloads – The City Plans Panel had a highworkload, following a 
review by General Purposes Committee it had been agreed to continue with 
current arrangements. 

• Workload issues – it was hoped to recruit two temporary principal planning 
officers and there was also a need to increase enforcement staff. 
 

In response to Members comments and questions, Members discussed the 
possibility of increasing the regularity of the City Plans Panel.  Members also 
discussed whether certain applications such as supermarkets could be dealt with at 
area panels.  Further discussion focussed on the use of pre-application 
presentations and position statements. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted 
(2) That a further report be brought in 6 months. 

 
21 Officer Member Communication Protocol  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer referred to the previous recommendation 
following the review of plans panel arrangements to develop an officer-member 
communication protocol which would provide a framework for Ward Member 
involvement in the planning process. 
 
It was recognised for the need to consult Ward Members and to achieve a constant 
approach across planning.  The protocol set out a framework for engagement with 
Ward Members throughout the planning process. Members were asked to approve 
the protocol with a review in six months. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was discussed: 
 

• How to deliver within existing resources – reference was made to the Area 
Committee funded Community Planner in Inner North West Leeds. 

• Benefits to Plans Panels. 

• Use of consultative committees – these could be time consuming but had led 
to better dialogue and a significant impact on major schemes. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the protocol be noted and approved. 
(2) That the protocol be reviewed in six months time to ascertain its effectiveness. 

 
22 Core Strategy  Examination Update  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer provided a brief update on the examination 
of the Core Strategy which commenced on 7 October 2013. 
 
Issues highlighted from the report included the following: 
 

• Hearing sessions had been held at various locations throughout the city. 

• Attention was brought to amendments to the strategy. These were detailed in 
appendices to the report. 

Page 2



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting  
Of Joint Plans Panel 

 

• Affordable housing. 

• Provision for Gypsies and Travellers. 
 
It was reported that there would be a further report to Executive Board in December 
2013. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was discussed: 
 

• Areas of land that were considered a flood risk. 

• The housing target for Leeds. 

• Gypsy and Traveller sites and provision – it would be attempted to locate 
potential sites through the site allocation process. 

• Policy in relation to the provision of affordable housing. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
23 Constructive Conservation Workshop for Plans Panel Members  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer informed Members of an offer from English 
Heritage to host a workshop on Constructive Conservation. 
 
Members discussed potential methods of workshop delivery and would be consulted 
on dates. 
 
RESOLVED – That the offer from English Heritage around the theme of Constructive 
Construction be accepted. 
24 Housing Design Quality  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer provided a summary of the workshop event 
with major house builders and recommended receipt of a further report of the formal 
findings and principles – future outcome of the workshop and asked Members to 
consider the possibility of recognition by Leeds City Council in its role as planning 
authority. 
 
It was reported that 11 Members had participated in the event along with developers 
and a summary of the workshops was presented. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was discussed: 
 

• Missed opportunity to get across the role of Ward Members in the planning 
process. 

• Lack of opportunity to discuss the design of houses. 

• There could have been more senior representation from the development 
industry. 

• Involvement of land owners and agents. 
 
It was reported that findings of the workshops would be followed up with developers.  
Further discussion focussed on the need to get things right now to deliver the quality 
housing needed for Leeds and to enable better and faster decision making. 
 

Page 3



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting  
Of Joint Plans Panel 

 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted and that Joint Plans Panel receive the 
formally agreed findings of the workshop and considers formal endorsement as local 
good practice guidance. 
 
 
25 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
To be confirmed. 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

[...]
 Planning and Personnel, Councillor Peter Gruen, proposed that 
the Scrutiny Board should carry out pre-decision scrutiny in relation to the 
development of a new Leeds Housing Standard. The Board agreed that it would 
include this in its work programme. 

1.2 A report on the Leeds Housing Standard is due to be presented to the next meeting of 
the Executive Board on 17 September. This working group meeting has been 
arranged to enable members of the Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Board to 
comment on the developing proposals. The attached report sets out the latest 
developments with the Standard. 

1.3 With the agreement of the Chair of the Scrutiny Board, the Sustainable Economy and 
Culture Scrutiny Board and the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board have 
each been invited to nominate a representative to take part in this working group, 
given their remits in relation to planning and sustainability matters. 

1.4 Officers from the Regeneration and Planning functions of City Development and from 
the Housing and Waste Management functions of Environment and Housing will be 
attending the meeting to explain the proposals and respond to Members’ questions. 

 
2.0 Next steps 
  
2.1 Members’ observations and recommendations in relation to the Leeds Housing 

Standard will be written up following the meeting and circulated by email for 
confirmation. They will then be submitted with the report to the Executive Board. 

 
3.0 Recommendation 
 
3.1 Members are recommended to comment on the proposals for a Leeds Housing 

Standard. 

Page 7



 

 

Report of The Director of City Development and the Director of Environment and 
Housing 

Report to Scrutiny Board   

Date:   28th August, 2014 

Subject:  Quality Housing Growth & the Leeds Standard.  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision elig
[...]
. Members are recommended to note the report and comment as they see appropriate. 

Page 36



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report describes the review recently undertaken by Ove Arup and Partners 
Limited (Arup) and Lynda Addison Consulting on planning services.  The review 
has been completed and the service is now about to embark on the 
implementation stage.  This report describes the next steps, reporting and 
governance arrangements in this implementation stage. 

2 Background information 

2.1 A review was commissioned by Planning Services and carried out by Arup and 
Lynda Addison Consulting in early 2014, concluding in July 2014.  The overall aim 
of the review was to consider whether the council’s development management 
function is efficiently using resources to achieve an effective, high quality service 
which is capable of delivering the growth agenda in Leeds.   

2.2 The main areas of focus were:  

• appropriateness of resources – the structure, scale and mix of the service;  

• workload volume and level of support – efficiency and (process) effectiveness;  

• culture change – embedding the development management approach and striving 
for high performance;  

• consider the current service income and identify any further opportunities for further 
monetising the service;  

• broadly considering the overall determination process, focusing in on sub-elements 
of the process if/where improvements or cost-savings can be identified and whether 
modified processes are more appropriate.  

2.3 The review followed a methodology of internal and external stakeholder 
interviews, data analysis, and workshops to form a number of emerging 
conclusions and recommendations.  A final report was produced by Arup along 
with a suggested high level action plan.  The action plan is attached as appendix 
1. 

2.4 The final report evaluates the current function of planning services, considers the 
service’s capacity to deliver now and in the future, makes
[...]
gement review of appeals.  To understand the appeal 
trends, including reasons for appeal, ‘source’ of appeal reason 
within the service, and where and why costs are being awarded. 

Low Medium-
term    ü  ü  ü  

44 Set up a process of ‘case officer rotation’ between planning teams 
or ‘work-shadowing’ to encourage more efficient cascade of work.  
Include a review of career progression from technical officer to 
planning officer. 

Low Long-term 

ü  ü      

45 Periodic management review of caseload allocation to ensure 
consistency and fairness. 

Low Long-term 
 ü    ü  ü  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 48



 

 

Report of Chief Planning Officer  

Report to Joint Plans Panel  

Date: 11th September  2014 

Subject: Planning Enforcement - Stop Notices and Temporary Stop Notices  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes x  No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes x  No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes x  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes x  No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

1. This report outlines a summary of the powers available to issue Temporary Stop 
Notices and Stop Notices in relation to planning enforcement matters and the scope 
of those powers and how they have been used in Leeds..    

2. The report is brought to Joint Plans Panel following a request from North and East 
Plans Panel  on 15th May 2014.  

Recommendations 

1. Members are asked to note the contents of this report and comment on the report 
as they feel appropriate.  

 Report author:  Helen Farrer 

Tel: 247 8032   

Page 49

Agenda Item 11



 

 

3 Purpose of this report 

3.1 To inform  Joint Plans Panel of the scope and powers available through the use of 
Temporary Stop Notices and Stop Notices and the implications of their use in 
planning enforcement.  

4 B
[...]
mmendations 

1 Note the contents of this report, in particular that work is progressing towards reducing 
the number of Buildings at Risk in the city.   

2 Report to Derelict and Nuisance Sites Steering Group on the findings of the pilot 
Buildings at Risk survey.       

 Report author:  Phil Ward 

Tel:  247 8146 

Page 63

Agenda Item 13



 

 

3 Purpose of this report 

3.1 To inform Joint Plans Panel of Buildings at Risk and the efforts that are being 
made to address this issue by securing emergency repairs and securing new 
uses. 

4 Background information 

4.1 A Building at Risk is a listed building at risk from neglect and decay rather than 
alteration.  There is a standard methodology for identifying listed buildings at risk 
which allows the Council to track changes over time and also to draw 
comparisons with other authorities. 

4.2 Without intervention, Buildings at Risk could be seriously compromised due to 
disrepair, leading in some cases to demolition.  The compilation of a Buildings at 
Risk Register gives an up-to-date appraisal of the city’s listed buildings and allows 
intervention by the council to be prioritised.  Intervention can take the form of 
partnership working with owners to find new uses to enforcement action using 
statutory powers.      

5 Main issues 

5.1 Buildings at Risk Survey 

5.1.1 The Council and Leeds Civic Trust made a successful bid to English Heritage for 
funding towards a pilot project to identify Buildings at Risk in local authority areas.  
The pilot survey has been completed and the methodology using volunteer 
surveyors is being applied to further phases of survey to establish a city-wide 
assessment of Buildings at Risk.   

5.1.2 The results of the pilot phase suggest that the actual number of Buildings at Risk 
is double the figure that was thought to be at risk.  

5.2 Buildings at Risk Register  

5.2.2 Within Leeds there are 104 known Buildings at Risk which account for 4.4% of the 
total of listed bu
[...]
talled and improved perimeter fencing erected. 

• Options for enabling developed being considered to fund conversion of 
barn to new use. 

 

Clumpcliffe Gazebo, 
Methley  
(Grade II*) 

• Emergency repairs carried out by the owner.   

• Residential conversion scheme approved. 

Thorpe Hall, Thorpe 
on the Hill  
(Grade II*) 
 

• Project Team established to establish viable development which will 
restore Thorpe Hall.   

• Residential use options being appraised leading to planning 
application in 2015.  

5.3.2 Members have shown a significant interest in the First White Cloth Hall, one of 
Leeds’ most important listed building, which has been derelict for many decades.   
Significant progress has been made in securing funding for the restoration of the 
First White Cloth Hall with substantial amounts offered by the Heritage Lottery Fund 
and English Heritage.  Officers are negotiating with the owner to secure an option 
agreement which would allow the Council or a charitable trust to develop a feasible 
end use, lease the building and carry out its restoration.          

5.3.3 In addition to the priority cases, good progress has been made towards the 
refurbishment and re-use of several other Buildings at Risk.   

• Former Highroyds Hospital (now Chevin Park), Menston;  at least two thirds of 
this large complex of listed buildings has been converted to the residential use.    

• Wharfedale Hospital, Otley: refurbishment to residential use is underway. 

Page 65



 

 

• Mansion Gate, Chapel Allerton: discussions are taking place with a developer to 
find a new use which will result in the refurbishment of the property and remove 
the blight to the neighbouring properties. 

• Oakwood Clock: a community-led project has secured a substantial sum from 
the Heritage Lottery Fund supplemented by private donations to carry out a 
refurbishment of this council-owned building     

5.3.4 The City Council-owned Buildings at Risk are a diverse range of buildings 
[...]
uncil’s maintenance programme 
and external grant-making bodies.  

7 Recommendations 

7.1 Joint Plans Panel is asked to note the contents of this report, in particular that work 
is progressing towards reducing the number of Buildings at Risk in the city. 

7.2 Report to Derelict and Nuisance Sites Steering Group on the findings of the pilot 
Buildings at Risk survey.       

8 Background documents 

8.1 None 

 

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Chief Officer Employment and Skills 

Report to the Joint Plans Panels meeting  

Date:   11 September 2014 

Subject: Delivering Employment & Skills opportunities through the Council’s 
planning function 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Council’s Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) recommended 
actions arising from its inquiry into Maximising Powers to Promote, Influence and Create 
Local Employment and Skills Opportunities which has assisted in strengthening the 
approach to securing employment, skills and supply chain opportunities for local people 
and businesses. This activity contributes to the Best Council Plan objectives to promote 
sustainable and inclusive economic growth by helping people into jobs and supporting 
business growth through access to supply chain opportunities and addressing workforce 
development needs.  

 
2. From September 2012 to the end of July 2014, a total of 937 local residents secured 

jobs and 17 people secured a new apprenticeship during the construction phase and 
with end users on key developments as a result of employment and skills obligations 
s
[...]
local jobs and 9 other 
from Leeds 

• 3 safeguarded jobs 

• 7 weeks work experience 

• 2x Meet the Buyer events held – 8 local 
businesses engaged 

• 4 school engagement visits 

• 9 community site visits 

12 0 

Victoria Gate. Phase1 redevelopment of the land around the 

Millgarth Police Station which will support the new John Lewis store. 

• Sir Robert M
c
Alpine, main construction contractor on site 7 April. 

• Initial meeting held with the developer, contractor to discuss 
Employment and Skills Plan and construction timescales.  

• Phase 1 of the development will generate roles in construction, 
customer service, hospitality. 

• A further Employment and Skills plan will be developed to deliver 
the contractual obligations on the licence for the Casino   

 
 

Gipton and Harehills 
Burmantofts and Richmond Hill 
Cross Gates and Whinmoor 
Killingbeck and Seacroft 
Temple Newsam 
Hyde Park and Woodhouse 
Kirkstall 
Farnley and Wortley 
City and Hunslet 
Bramley and Stanningley 
Armley 
Chapel Allerton 
Middleton Park 
Beeston and Holbeck 

Construction to 
be complete 
Dec 15 
(currently 2 
weeks behind 
schedule) 
 
Fit out from Dec 
15 
 
John Lewis 
Store, Car Park 
and Arcades 
open Sept 16 

1,200 35 Employment and Skills Plan has now been agreed. 
Social Impact Plan has been developed by CHY.   

 
Outputs to date 

• 5 people into jobs – 3 from local target wards, 1 
from other Leeds districts, 1 from outside the 
city 

• 2 Work Experience opportunities 

• 3 Business engagement events 

• 2 trainees on site 
 
Some other outputs have been achieved but data 
has not been submitted 

5 0 

 

P
age 86


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 November 2013
	8 Leeds Standard
	Housing Standard working group papers
	cover report
	Scrutiny Board Report - Leeds Standard
	Appendix 1 The Leeds Standard Matrix


	9 End of Year Performance Report 2013-14 and Update on Quarter 1, 2014-15
	10 Planning Service Review
	11 Planning Enforcement - Stop Notices and Temporary Stop Notices
	12 Member Training
	13 Buildings at Risk
	14 Delivering Employment & Skills Opportunities through the Council's Planning Function
	Appendix 1 FINAL
	plans panel report appendix 2
	Plans Panel Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 29th January, 2015 

 

Joint Plans Panel 
 

Thursday, 11th September, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J McKenna  in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, B Anderson, 
D Blackburn, C Campbell, A Castle, 
R Charlwood, B Cleasby, R Grahame, 
P Gruen, S Hamilton, M Harland, 
M Ingham, G Latty, T Leadley, M Lyons,  
S McKenna, E Nash, J Procter, K Ritchie, 
B Selby, C Towler, F Venner, N Walshaw 
and R Wood 

 
   

 
 
1 Election of the Chair  
RESOLVED – That Councillor J McKenna be elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 
2 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no declarations of a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
3 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Bentley, M 
Coulson, R Finnigan, C Gruen, J Lewis, C Macniven, K Mitchell, R Procter and P 
Truswell 
 
4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 November 2013  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
5 Core Strategy Update  
It was reported that the Inspectors recommendations had now been received on the 
Core Strategy.  The strategy had been found to be sound but still required some 
modification.  It was due to be submitted to the September meeting of the Executive 
Board for further consideration before referral to Full Council in November 2014.  
Key issues included housing, employment and retail land. 
 
Thanks were expressed to all those who had been involved in the preparation of the 
Core Strategy. 
 
6 Leeds Standard  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer referred to the development of a new Leeds 
Housing Standard. 
 
It was reported that the Leeds Standard would be important in the way that future 
applications were dealt with particularly with regard to the quality of schemes.  It was 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 29th January, 2015 

 

proposed to hold a training session for Plans Panel Members on both the Leeds 
Standard and Core Strategy. 
 
The Leeds Standard would be considered at the September meeting of the 
Executive Board and reference was made to the Scrutiny Board (Housing and 
Regeneration) Inquiry. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the Leeds Standard included the following: 
 

• Variation and clarification to existing policy documents. 
• Work carried out with Scrutiny and the house building industry. 
• Application of the Leeds Standard to council house building. 
• Guidance in relation to room sizes and sustainability.  There were proposals 
from the Government in relation to a code for sustainability and building 
regulations would be used to ensure adequate room sizes. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, discussion included the following: 
 

•  
7 End of Year Performance Report 2013-14 and Update on Quarter 1, 2014-
15  

• The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented performance information 
for 2013-14 an quarter one, 2014-15. 

 
Issues highlighted from the report included the following: 
 

• There were currently over 1,000 applications including 144 major schemes. 
• Decisions made at Plans Panel meetings – following the introduction of the 
three weekly cycle for City Plans Panel, meeting times had been reduced. 
There had also been a low proportion of decisions that were contrary to officer 
recommendations. 

• An increase in planning fees income. 
• Review of development management. 
• Restructure of the enforcement service. 
• Increase in the number of applications considered at the pre-application 
stage. 

• Introduction of the planning guarantee – applications to be completed within 
26 weeks.  If this was not achieved then planning fees would be returned. 

• Significant improvement for major applications. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was discussed: 
 

• Enforcement issues and work with other agencies regarding enforcement. 
• Staff absence. 
• Involvement of Members in the construction of Section 106 agreements. 
• Involvement of Ward Members with pre-application developments. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 29th January, 2015 

 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That a further performance report be received in 6 months. 

 
8 Planning Service Review  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer described the review of Planning Services 
recently undertaken by Ove Arup and Partners Limited (Arup).  The review had been 
completed and the service was now about to embark on the implementation stage.  
The report described the next steps, reporting and governance arrangements in the 
implementation stage. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the main areas of focus that were outlined in the 
report and the steps towards implementation.  It was concluded that there was 
sufficient resource for current workloads but further growth would see the need for 
more resources. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
9 Planning Enforcement - Stop Notices and Temporary Stop Notices  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer informed Joint Plans Panel of the scope and 
powers available through the use of Temporary Stop Notices and Stop Notices and 
the implications of their use in planning enforcement.  Appendices to the report 
showed the number of notices served in Leeds and in comparison to Core Cities and 
other West Yorkshire Authorities. 
 
It was reported that Temporary Stop Notices were more frequently used than Stop 
Notices and were a useful tool where there had been a breach of planning 
conditions.  Reference was made to recent cases across the City and Members gave 
their support and encouragement for the use of enforcement action where 
appropriate. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
10 Member Training  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer reflected on the training opportunities for 
Members in 2013-14 and provided a look ahead for Member training in 2014-15. 
 
Issues highlighted included the following: 
 

• Future training would include adoption of the core strategy, Community 
Infrastructure Levy and viability. 

• Members would have opportunity to shadow a planning officer through the 
duration of a planning application. 

• It was proposed to visit completed sites. 
• Training would be tailored for both new and experienced Panel Members 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
11 Buildings at Risk  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 29th January, 2015 

 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer informed the Joint Plans Panel of buildings 
at risk and the efforts that are being made to address this issue by securing 
emergency repairs and securing new uses. 
 
Issues highlighted from the report included the following: 
 

• There had been a successful bid to English Heritage for funding towards a 
pilot to carry out a survey of the whole City. 

• Buildings that had been converted and were no longer on the at risk register. 
• It was estimated that there would be double the number of buildings on the 
risk register following the survey and a further report would be brought to the 
next meeting of the Joint Plans Panel. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was discussed: 
 

• Woodlea Mansion was on the Buildings at Risk register. 
• A full list of the buildings on the register was requested. 
• Stank Hall Barn – there were two other buildings on the site also on the at risk 
register.  It was felt the location of the building could be a barrier in enabling 
the re-use. 

• York Road Baths – it was recognised that urgent repairs were needed to the 
roof. 

• White Cloth Hall – funding had been offered from Heritage Lottery Funds and 
English Heritage.  Negotiations were underway with the owner of the building 
to secure an agreement to develop a feasible end use, lease the building and 
carry out its restoration. 

 
RESOLVED  -  
 
(1) That the report be noted, particularly that work was progressing towards 
reducing the number of buildings at risk in the city. 

(2) That the findings of the pilot Buildings at Risk Survey be reported to the 
Derelict and Nuisance Sites Steering Group. 

 
12 Delivering Employment & Skills Opportunities through the Council's 
Planning Function  
The report of the Chief Officer, Employment and Skills provided information on the 
outputs delivered through employment and skills obligations delivered as a result of 
the Section 106 planning agreements agreed by Plans Panels. 
13 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 
 
 


